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July 29,

Mr. Kim B.

DER
[t JUL 2 9 1992
SOUTHWEST DISTRIC

1992 TAiiPA

Ford, P.E.

Solid Waste Section

Division of Waste Management

Florida Department of Environmental Regulation
4520 Oak Fair Boulevard

Tampa,

Florida 33610-7347

RE: SUMTER COUNTY SOLID WASTE FACILITIES

PERMIT NO.: 8060-211179 - SOLID WASTE COMPOSTING
WT60-211205 - WASTE TIRE STORAGE
8060-211182 - M.R.F.
8F60-211255 - LONG-TERM CARE
8C60-211181 - LEACHATE TREATMENT
92-1100.00
Dear Mr. Ford:

We are in receipt of your letter dated April 28, 1992 in regards to

the above referenced project. Please review the following
responses:
1. Provide documentation of Sumter County's possession of an

approved Comprehensive Quality Assurance Plan (CQAP) for
the sampling and analysis as required for the referenced
facility. You are requested to work directly with Ms.
Sylvia Labie of the QA Section in Tallahassee to obtain
approval of the quality assurance plan. Pending approv-
al, current status is not adequate. Additional, documen-
tation must show that the QA plan approved also covers
compost testing. The attached QA Form is to be used for
the compost.

Springstead Engineering, Inc. shall perform the sampling
at the sumter County S8olid Waste Management Facility for
Ssumter County. The letter from Ms. Sylvia S. Labie, QA
Officer, Quality Assurance Section, FDER, Tallahassee,
Florida was presented in the response to comments dated
May 29, 1992. The letter states, "This means that your
organization may begin performing work for these specific
activities in FDER programs or activities that have been

designated as Category 2 or 3 by the QA Rule." We
contacted Ms. Labie by telephone in this regard, again
being informed that our "approved pending status" is

satisfactory for sampling. Please read Chapter 17-160,
Florida Administrative Code. Again, we enclose the
letter for your review. See Appendix A.



July 29, 1992

RE:

SUMTER COUNTY SOLID WASTE FACILITIES
PERMIT NO.:

8060~211179 - SOLID WASTE COMPOSTING
WT60-211205 - WASTE TIRE STORAGE
8060-211182 - M.R.F.

8F60-211255 - LONG-TERM CARE
8C60-211181 - LEACHATE TREATMENT
92-1100.00

Thank you for sending the form, Quality Assurance Project
Plan (QAPP) for Testing Compost Made from S8o0lid Waste.
The form has been completed except for the required
signature of Sylvia 8. Labie, FDER Quality Assurance
Officer. 8pringstead Engineering, Inc. will perform the
sampling of the compost and Flowers Chemical Laborato-
ries, Inc. will perform the analysis of the compost
pending approval of the QAPP specific to this facility.
We have sent the completed QAPP to Ms. Labie as per the
instructions on Page 1 of 1 in Section 2.0. Ms. Labie
informed us that the QAPP would be sent to you for
approval.

Updated financial responsibility cost estimates for long-
term care of the closed landfill must be provided. The
attached Financial Responsibility checklist is to be used
for the cost estimates. Approved cost estimates will be
forwarded to Mr. Fred Wick of the Solid Waste Section in
Tallahassee. You are requested to work directly with him
to obtain approval of Sumter County’s financial responsi-
bility documents.

Mr. Garry Breeden, Director of Public Works, has been in
contact with Mr. Wick's office in Tallahassee as
requested to complete the updated financial responsi-
bility cost estimates for long-term care of the closed
landfill. Mr. Breeden has been unable to talk with Mr.
Wick. The completed document will be forwarded to you
under separate cover by August 7, 1992.

Your response to Mary Yeargan's June 25, 1992 attached
memorandum. Ms. Yeargan may be contacted at (813) 620-
6100, extension 376.

The response to Mary Yeargan's memorandum dated June 25, 1992
follows:

1. A monitor well construction detail was provided
which indicates that the wells were constructed
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July 29, 1992

RE:

SUMTER COUNTY SOLID WASTE FACILITIES
PERMIT NO.:

8060-211179 - SOLID WASTE COMPOSTING
WT60-211205 - WASTE TIRE STORAGE
8060-211182 - M.R.F.

8F60-211255 -~ LONG-TERM CARE
8C60-211181 - LEACHATE TREATMENT
92-1100.00

with 2 foot screens and no bentonite seal between
the screen and the cement seal. According to the
Appendix E of the Environmental Compliance Branch
Standard Operating Procedure and Quality Assurance
Manual for the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
which deals with well construction, a well screen
less than 5 feet shall not be employed except for
temporary monitor wells. It is also stated that a
seal is to be placed on top of the filter pack
which consists of ‘a high solids, pure bentonite
material. The specific construction details for
all monitor wells should be provided.

The well construction detail presented in our
response dated May 29, 1992 was inadvertently taken
from the original submission of the Groundwater
Monitoring Plan, dated June 14, 1984, previously
submitted to FDER and later revised at the request
of FDER. The length of the screened interval was
shown as being two (2) feet. This is inconsistent
with the well completion reports prepared for the
Ssouthwest Florida Water Management District
(SWFWMD) and the special well completion reports
prepared for this project. The screened interval
reported installed was five (5) feet. We suggest
that the well completion reports be reviewed
instead of the previously submitted well construc-
tion detail. The well completion reports and well
construction details for each monitoring well are
enclosed in Appendix B for your review and use.

A bentonite seal was installed above the filter
pack material.

It should be noted that monitor well MW-3 was

installed through garbage which is- in direct
contact with a limestone unit.
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SUMTER COUNTY SOLID WASTE FACILITIES
PERMIT NO.:

8060-211179
WT60-211205

SOLID WASTE COMPOSTING
WASTE TIRE STORAGE

8060-211182 - M.R.F.

8F60-211255

LONG-TERM CARE

8C60-211181 - LEACHATE TREATMENT
92-1100.00

Monitoring well MW-3 was apparently installed in a
boring made through strata containing solid waste.
This Monitoring well has been dry since shortly
after installation.

The geologic cross-sections for this submittal were
incomplete. Typically, dgeologic cross-sections
illustrate the geologic relationships of the
various 1lithologic units. Additionally, cross-
section D-D' depicts monitor well MW-5 as being
approximately 35' deep contrary to the lithology
log which shows that monitor well MW-5 is approxi-
mately 170' deep.

The style of cross-section (strip logs shown in
order and keyed to a line on a map) presented in
our response dated May 29, 1992 have been submitted
and accepted by FDER in the past. There is insuf-
ficient quality data to interpret the lithology at
the Sumter County Solid Waste Management Facility
to produce reliable cross-sections. Lithology
izrip- presented in the are.a--ccté:nq i ::‘tho

g‘g&g%ﬂﬁ&, rom da collec by
t&a vnt.r drillers ﬁho‘fgriallod the monitor-
ing wells. One style of data collection in the
water well drilling industry is to complete the
well log after completing the well, logging the
encountered lithologies in gross terms (i.e. sand,
clay and limestone) with minimal differentiation,
usually at ten (10) or at best five (5) foot
intervals.

The strip log for MW-5 presented in the cross-
sections was deliberately terminated at a depth of
35 feet to keep the log on the page and to maintain
scale.

Water level information for each monitor well for
each sampling event was provided and top of casing
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July 29, 1992

RE: SUMTER COUNTY SOLID WASTE FACILITIES
PERMIT NO.:

8060-211179 - SOLID WASTE COMPOSTING
WT60-211205 - WASTE TIRE STORAGE
8060-211182 - M.R.F.

8F60-211255 - LONG-TERM CARE
8C60-211181 - LEACHATE TREATMENT
92-1100.00

elevations, ground elevations, and bottom eleva-
tions were provided. We are assuming that the well
elevation data are NGVD and the water level data is
actual depth to water measurements. The monitoring < sween
interval length was not provided. {

4. The elevations given are N.G.V.D. The monitoring
interval is quarterly.

5. The Groundwater elevation contour maps in Appendix
F need some explanation. The asterisks seem to
denote monitor well locations, but do not coincide
with monitor well locations on the map provided in
Appendix D. The data by each asterisk does not
appear to correspond with the data provided in
tabular form. The contours do not reflect the
numerical values printed by each asterisk.

5. The bottom 1left-hand corner of the Groundwater
Elevation Maps presented in our response dated May
29, 1992 corresponds to the southwest corner of the
present facility. The asterisks did denote the
location of the monitoring wells and did generally
coincide with the 1locations shown on the map
enclosed in Appendix D of the response dated May
29, 1992. The numbers should have been the well

numbers. This haslibeen corrected and revised
Groundwater Elevation Maps are enclosed in Appendix
C.

6. Due to the depth(s) of the trenches within the
Closed Class I landfill, the trenches should be
illustrated on the cross-sections, when actual
depths within an area are known. The water table
should also be illustrated on the cross-sections.

6. The depth of the trenches given in the response

dated May 29, 1992 was an estimate. Accurate
measurements of depth were not required:; therefore,
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July 29, 1992

RE: SUMTER COUNTY SOLID WASTE FACILITIES
PERMIT NO.: '

8060-211179 -~ BOLID WASTE COMPOSTING
WT60-211205 - WASTE TIRE STORAGE
8060-211182 - M.R.F.

8F60-211255 - LONG-TERM CARE
8C60-211181 - LEACHATE TREATMENT
92~-1100.00

they were not performed and are not accurately
known in any area of the facility. Elevations were
not run and data was not kept regarding the cells
prior to the placement of any solid waste. The
actual depth of the trenches and water table is
indeterminate.

The water table was shown in the cross-sections
when known using the traditional symbol. The depth
to water was measured upon completion of the
borings; therefore, probably did not represent the
actual groundwater table.

There have been extreme variations in analytical
data for this facility which need to be addressed.
A discussion of the groundwater quality at this
site should be provided and the possibility that
this site may need to be referred to the Compliance
and Enforcement Section of Solid Waste should be
evaluated.

The graphs of the analytical data at the facility
do show extreme variations. We request that the
sampling and analysis of groundwater from the
monitoring wells at the facility be done on a
monthly basis for a period of one year per the
CompQAP of S8pringstead Engineering, Inc. (sampling)
and the CompQAP of Flowers Chemical Laboratories,
Inc. (analysis) to see if trends develop or stabi-
lize. This should be done before any conclusions
are drawn.

The issue of additional monitor wells associated
with the new leachate collection system can not be
addressed until the groundwater monitoring evalua-
tion is complete.

With liners and the proctoring of the liners as
required by FDER and use of a low-pressure system
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July 29, 1992

RE: SUMTER COUNTY SBOLID WASTE FACILITIES
PERMIT NO.:

8060-211179 - SOLID WASTE COMPOSTING
WT60-211205 -~ WASTE TIRE STORAGE
8060-211182 - M.R.F.

8F60-211255 - LONG-TERM CARE
8C60-211181 - LEACHATE TREATMENT
92-1100.00

(approximately 20 p.s.i.) in pipe rated at 150
p.s.i., the factor of safety is high; therefore, we
maintain that additional monitoring wells are not
needed.

9. Within Section 3, Leachate Treatment Facility,
there was no discussion concerning the testing and
disposal of sludges generated in the 1leachate
treatment facility. An estimate of the range in
volume of treated leachate that will be routed to
the existing stormwater retention area and what
range in volume the pond can handle should be
provided.

9. Recirculation of the leachate is self-sufficient.
The treatment was installed as a factor of safety
for the discharge of leachate. Any sludge generat-
ed by the treatment plant will be aerobic and it
will come from compost on the pads. Any sludge
generated by the treatment facility will be period-
ically placed over the fluff going into the compost
windrows. 8See the response to No. 8 in Kim Forad's
letter. '

10. Documentation of a Department approved CompQAP for
all sampling and analyses should be provided.

10. Please see the response to No. 1 above in Kim
Ford's letter. :

At this point the response to Mary Yeargan's memorandum ends and
the response to Kim Ford's letter resume.

4. A fire safety survey conducted and documented by the
local fire protection authorities for the subject
facilities must be provided.
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July 29, 1992

RE:

SUMTER COUNTY SOLID WASTE FACILITIES
PERMIT NO.:

8060-211179 - SOLID WABTE COMPOSTING
WT60-211205 ~ WASTE TIRE STORAGE
8060~-211182 - M.R.F.

8F60-211255 - LONG-TERM CARE
8C60-211181 ~ LEACHATE TREATMENT
92~-1100.00

A fire safety survey was performed by the Lake Pana-
soffkee Fire Protection Association, dated July 15, 1992
is enclosed in Appendix D.

Describe the "temporary contingency” use of the lined
cell. This Department requires the location of a
permanent disposal site for the residuals (30% of the
total solid waste or 20 tons) that are not recycled or
composted. This information is required for issuance of
an operation permit.

The lined cell is to be used for temporary contingency
measures. The surplus and deficiency of milled MSW will
be attenuated by storing in and removal from this cell.

Twenty (20) tons of "residuals" will be allowed to
accumulate on site then they will be disposed of. This
residual will be processed through the certified Lake
County incinerator. No more than 20 tons of the material
will be on hand and maintained at any time. The material
will be transported from the Sumter County site to the
Lake County incinerator by way of Sumter County Highway
No. 470 and Lake County Road No. 33.

We trust that the answer for the contingency and residu-
als above will be satisfactory and you can issue this
permit.

Conmposting

How long will it take to empty the lined cell of fluff
with use of the existing composting areas only and the
two newly constructed composting areas Please provide
waste balance calculations to verify the amount of time
needed. You last response indicates there may be serious
operational problems that need to be corrected before an
operation permit can be issued if three to four years as
required to remove the shredded waste from the lined
cell. Please demonstrate that all waste entering the
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RE:

1992

SUMTER COUNTY SOLID WASTE FACILITIES
PERMIT NO.:

8060~-211179 - SOLID WASBTE COMPOSTING
WT60-211205 - WASTE TIRE STORAGE
8060-211182 - M.R.F.

8F60-211255 - LONG~TERM CARE
8C60-211181 - LEACHATE TREATMENT
92-1100.00

facility can be composted with equipment presently
constructed. In addition, determine how much waste
entering the site will be disposed of elsewhere.
Shredded waste will not be allowed to accumulate at the
site, except in emergency situations for a specified
limited amount of time.

Please find in Appendix E, a facsimile of a report
prepared by Larry Oeth, P.E. of Americycle. As you are
aware Americycle is presently under contract for the
operation of the solid waste facility. Mr. Oeth projec-
tions includes the o0ld as well as the two (2) newly con-
structed compost areas.

We have included waste balance calculations of time
required to empty the cell using only the existing
compost pad. As stated previously, it is imperative that
compost be present 9n all three (3) areas in order to

show a deficiency‘9ny start using fluff from the Class I
cell. and

As you can see from the Model Data, our estimate for
emptying the Class I cell is less than 3 to 4 years as
stated in your letter. This will require a new larger
scarab to empty in 16 months, using a factor of safety, 24

months should be used. The current scarab will require
50 months.

The processing facility can handle approximately 15
tons/hr. All three (3) pads can handle 30 to 32 tons per
day, and the screening and drying facility can handle
compost removed from all three pads at the stated rate
(32 tons). A new scarab will be necessary to reduce the
time to less than the original estimate. Commission
approval will be required to approve acquisition of the
new equipment.

It is imperative that the leachate facility be permitted
for the three composting pads so that they may be
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July 29,

RE:

1992

SUMTER COUNTY S8OLID WASTE FACILITIES
PERMIT NO.:

8060-211179 - BOLID WASTE COMPOSTING
WT60-211205 - WASTE TIRE STORAGE
8060-211182 - M.R.F.

8F60-211255 - LONG-TERM CARE
8C60-211181 - LEACHATE TREATMENT
92-1100.00

utilized to accomplish the emptying of the Class I cell
in the time shown on the budget.

Approximately 25% of the waste entering the site will be
disposed of in other areas. This includes, but is not
limited to, Construction and Demolition (C&D) materials,
tires, plastics, paper and various other items that will
be disposed of in their respective disposal areas.

These items will go to various vendors depending on the
highest price which can be obtained at the time of sale
or properly licensed disposal sites.

We do not anticipate the further accumulation of the
shredded material at the site because once the three
composting pads are in operation, the amount of MSW
coming to the S8o0lid Waste Facility will not exceed the
volume that can be processed on the three (3) pads.

Leachate Treatment

Describe in detail your plans for effluent discharge.
Treated leachate may not be discharged to the percolation
pond or surface water management system unless data
indicates that the discharge will meet drinking water
standards. Construction plans and data are required to
approve the construction of the treatment plant.

Treated effluent will not be discharged except under
extreme conditions of excessive rainfall. It is antici-
pated that maintaining the desired moisture content will
utilize all of the leachate and will require make up
water. This is based upon operational conditions
currently experienced at the facility. Should it be
necessary to process any leachate, the plans are as
follows: '

1. The water will be placed in a 100,000 gpd treatment
plant for the purpose of aerobic treatment for BOD,
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July 29, 1992

RE: SUMTER COUNTY SOLID WASTE FACILITIES
PERMIT NO.:

8060-211179 - BOLID WASTE COMPOSTING
WT60-211205 - WASTE TIRE STORAGE
8060-211182 - M.R.F.

8F60-211255 ~ LONG-TERM CARE
8C60-211181 - LEACHATE TREATMENT
92-1100.00

CcoD, suspended solids and other constituents. The
water will then be placed through a sand filter of
the same capacity as the treatment plant. The
water from the sand filter should be 95% to 99%
free of BOD, suspended solids, and other constitu-
ents. The effluent will then be routed through the
ozonation process and utilizes the micron filters,
ozonator and activated carbon filter. The current
system will be utilized increasing the existing
ozone system and the carbon filter from 25 gpm to
75 gpm. The water leaving the system filter will
conform to the requirements as previously permitted
by your department. This discharge will be placed
a swale along the periphery of the solid waste site
where it will be percolated through the soil.

This ozonator and carbon filter will bring the
water to drinking water standards. It will be
disinfected using the UV system.

Please find attached construction plans and data
for the treatment plant, tertiary filter, and
ozonator with the activated carbon filter and UV.

8. Provide water balance calculations to show the volume of
leachate that can be evaporated by recirculation. These
calculations shall include consideration of:

1. how leachate will be recirculated;

2. detailed plans for layout and operation

3. capacity of the windrows to absorb leachate;

4, hours of operation;

5. extended period of rainfall and;

6. conditions for no recirculation.

Assuming it rains 18 inches in 60 days. Explain in

detail each component of the composting, treatment, and
recirculation operation.
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RE: SUMTER COUNTY SOLID WASTE FACILITIES
PERMIT NO.:

8060-211179 - SOLID WASTE COMPOSTING
WT60-211205 - WASTE TIRE STORAGE
8060-211182 - M.R.F.

8F60-211255 - LONG-TERM CARE
8C60-211181 - LEACHATE TREATMENT
92-1100.00

WATER BALANCE AT SUMTER COUNTY SOLID WASTE FACILITY
Water balance calculations to show the volume of leachate that can
be evaporated by recirculation, assuming 18" of precipitation over

a 60 day period, using proposed leachate treatment facilities.

GENERAL EQUATION: P - E - T - CU - R = AS

WHERE: P = Precipitation
E = Evaporation
T = Transpiration
cu = Consumptive Use
R = Runoff
As = Change in storage
NOTE:
Questions addressed specifically will be noted in parenthesis.
(8.1.8.2) Conceptual plan as presented in Sheet 1 of 4, dated
3-27-92, shows the piping layout and details of the
leachate treatment system. Sheet 1 of 4 is en-

closed in Appendix F.

(8.3) The amount of water used to recirculate is depen-
dant on the capacity of the windrow to absorb
leachate in order to maintain optimum moisture
content. (See calculation sheet #1)

(8.4) Hours of operation in recirculation are dependent
on maintaining optimum moisture content, particu-
larly the hours of operation of the MSW facility.

(8.5-8.6) During extended periods of rainfall, leachate will
be recirculated according to the requirements of
the windrow to maintain optimum moisture condi-
tions. From the budget calculation one can deduce
that as the rainfall increases on our system, the
quantity of leachate pumped for recirculation is
reduced. Therefore, a 100,000 gpd treatment plant
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RE: SUMTER COUNTY SOLID WASTE FACILITIES
PERMIT NO.:
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WT60-211205 - WASTE TIRE STORAGE
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8C60-211181 - LEACHATE TREATMENT
92-1100.00

(TP) was included in the design. The STP was sized
in order to treat the leachate from a 100 year 24
hour storm with zero recirculation from the ponds.
Effluent from this TP will be directed to the
stormwater retention area. This stormwater reten-
tion area was designed for the total impervious
drainage basin of the existing plan and a 100 year
24 hour storm. Therefore, any volume of leachate
that needs to be directed to the TP has already
been accounted for in the stormwater capacity of
the retention area.

GENERAL EQUATION: P-E-T-CU-R = AS

WHERE:

#1.)

P
E
T
Cu

R
As

18 in/60 days = 0.3 in/day

0.163 in/day

‘included with CU

Consumptive use of windrows (Including capacity
to absorb and transpire, see calculation sheet

0.0
Change in Storage
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RE: SUMTER COUNTY SOLID WASTE FACILITIES
PERMIT NO.:

8060-211179 - SOLID WASTE COMPOSTING
WT60-211205 - WASTE TIRE STORAGE
8060-211182 - M.R.F.
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Assuming it rains 18 inches in 60 days or 0.3 in/day, water balance
calculations are as follows for the existing pad and pond facili-
ties:

NORTH = Pad = 50090 ft?

Pond = 14690 ft?

Total = 64780 ft

MID = Pad = 60800 ft?
(EXISTING) Pond = 12500 ft?
Total = 73300 ft2

SOUTH = Pad = 54000 ft?

Pond = 19450 ft?

Total = 73450 ft?
TOTAL AREA = 211,530 FT?

WHERE : P 0.3 in/day

0.3 in/day (1/12) (211530 ft?)(7.48 gal/ft3)
39556 gpd Pad & Pond, 30834 gpd PAD ONLY

E = 0.163 in/day
= 0.163 in/day (1/12) (46640 ft?) (7.48 gal/ftd)
= 4739 gpd ponds only
T = INCLUDED IN CU,
CU, = Q(0.175) + 12656 gpd/AC.
, = CU,, - PRECIPITATION ON PAD
= 14531 gpd/AC (3.8 AC) - 30834 gpd
= 24384 gpd
= 24384 gpd (0.175) + 12656 gpd/AC (3.8)
= 52360 gpd
R = 0.0
As = P-E-R~QU,
= 39556 - 4739 - 0 - 52360
= - 17543 gpd

Required amount to maintain optimum moisture.
(Negative Value)
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8060-211179 - SOLID WASTE COMPOSTING
WT60-211205 - WASTE TIRE STORAGE
8060-211182 - M.R.F.

8F60-211255 - LONG-TERM CARE
8C60-211181 - LEACHATE TREATMENT
92-1100.00

Note:

If this value was positive, this would be the amount of excess
leachate to be stored or treated for the given amount of rainfall
of 18" in 60 days.

Volume of water that can be evaporated by recirculation for 18 in.
of rainfall in 60 days.

ER Q (0.175)

2%384 gpd (0.175)
4267 gpd

256032 gal for 60 days

PROCESSING, COMPOSTING, TREATMENT AND RECTRCULATION OPERATIONS

The solid waste enters the facility, is weighed, and directed to
the resource recovery building or to the recycling area. Material
directed to the resource recovery building is placed on the tipping
floor in the building. It is then pushed onto a conveyor belt
where the material is preshredded and then passed under a magnetic
belt separator to remove ferrous items and then onto a sorting
conveyor where aluminum, HDPE, PETE, OCC, nonferrous metals, etc.,
are removed by hand sorters. The material then goes into a double
rotor flail mill where it is shredded, then conveyed into trucks
for transportation to the composting pad. The material is formed
into windrows, injected with a proprietary starter, and composted
for approximately 60 days. When the compost is cured, it is passed
through a screen to remove film plastics and other undesirable
materials prior to grading. The graded compost is then marketed
into several types of agricultural applications.

The proposed system for the leachate treatment incorporates two
commonly used methods for leachate treatment. The system is
designed to treat the total volume of leachate which would be
produced during a 100-year, 24-hour storm in the required time
period of three weeks. The treatment would be performed using the
processes of reapplication of the leachate to the composting pads
and through an extended aeration package sewage treatment plant.
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The recirculation for reapplication treatment will incorporate a
new flow equalization basin which will collect leachate pumped from
the 3 ponds associated with the compost pads. The leachate will be
pumped back to the composting pads through a distribution system
designed to regulate the location of the reapplication. That is,
the piping will have valves which can be operated to direct the
leachate to pads or areas of pads which may require moisture or to
prevent the spraying of leachate on compost which is being
harvested.
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July 29, 1992

RE: S8UMTER COUNTY SOLID WASTE FACILITIES
PERMIT NO.:

8060-211179 - SOLID WASTE COMPOSTING
WT60-211205 - WASTE TIRE STORAGE
8060-211182 - M.R.F.

8F60-211255 - LONG-TERM CARE
8C60-211181 - LEACHATE TREATMENT
92-1100.00

CALCULATION SHEET #1

Average consumptive use of the windrow is calculated below for
actual existing conditions of the leachate treatment system during

the rainy

WHERE:

gal/ft3)

Using the

season.
Qpave = Average quantity of water recirculated.
= 15000 gpd
= Average Daily Precipitation
= 0.141 in/day (or) 0.141 (1/12) (60800 ft?)(7.48
= 5344 gpd
CU;,¢ = Total Average Consumptive Use
= QP + P,

20344 gpgs(or) 14531 gpd/ac.

equation below the Average Consumptive Use of the windrows

is calculated:

CU

WHERE:

THEREFORE:

TAVE

* Ka) + (CUu,, * A)

(CQPAVE WAVE

Ka Irrigation Loss Factor
(0.25 Day + 0.10 Night)/2
0.175

Acres of Windrow

60800 ft?/43560 ft?/AC

1.4 AC.

A

Q

Uave = Average Consumptive Use of the Windrows
[CUrave = Qpave (K@) 1/A
[20344 - 15000 (0.175)]1/1.4
12656 gpd/Ac.

Assuming that CUpaye is constant, then the quantity of water pumped

Qp 1s CU

TAVE

- preclpitation on pad.

Qp = CU - P (on pad only)

TAVE

Page 17



July 29,

RE:

1992

SUMTER COUNTY SOLID WASTE FACILITIES
PERMIT NO.:

10.

0.

8060-211179 - BOLID WASTE COMPOSTING
WT60-211205 -~ WASTE TIRE STORAGE
8060-211182 ~ M.R.F.

8F60-211255 - LONG-TERM CARE
8C60-211181 - LEACHATE TREATMENT
92-1100.00

Leachate in the lined cell shall be no more than 1 foot in
depth. Explain how this will be assured at all times and
verify the depth of leachate in the lined cell at this time.

Leachate in the lined Class I cell will be maintained at a
depth no greater than 1 foot. The location of the depth of
the maximum water surface elevation will be over the sand in
the lowest part of the line cell (south end). At times of
excessive rainfall, the elevation may be greater than 1 foot
for a short time, but the desired water surface will be
maintained as stated. The water surface elevation can be
assured to be no greater than 1 foot by the placement of a
submersible sump pump in the constructed manhole. The pump
will collect the leachate from the 6~inch drainpipe entering

- the manhole. The pump will discharge into the existing

leachate pond south of the Class I cell.

The depth of water in the leachate pond this date is 6.56
feet.

Long~Term Care

Please provide professional conclusions and recommendations
regarding the evaluation of the landfill closure including
the extent and effects of a recent gas migration investiga-
tion.

A gas migration plan was approved by FDER on March 31, 1988.
The plan is enclosed in Appendix G. Due to the nature of
the waste, the formation of gas should be less now than at
the date of the survey. A copy of the results, which were
submitted in the application dated March 30, 1992 is also
presented in Appendix G.

A walk-through inspection revealed no "air bubbles'" under
the cover and the vents were working properly.
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July 29, 1992

RE: SUMTER COUNTY SOLID WASTE FACILITIES
PERMIT NO.:

8060-211179 - SOLID WASTE COMPOSTING
WT60-211205 - WASTE TIRE STORAGE
8060-211182 - M.R.F.

8F60-211255 - LONG-TERM CARE
8C60-211181 -~ LEACHATE TREATMENT
92-1100.00

Closure

Applications for five separate permits have been submitted simulta-
neously in the original report and were addressed in the first
response to additional information and have been addressed in this
second response request for additional information. We request that
each permit be issued individually after all the requested information
is reviewed and approved.

In particular, we request that the permit for leachate treatment be
processed as expediently as possible so that we can begin the
necessary tasks to put a system in operation. As you know, existing
facilities are not in operation at this time pending the permitting,
design and construction of the proposed system. Your help in
facilitating this permit would be greatly appreciated.

We hope that the provided information meets your needs at the present
time. Should you have any additional questions,. or 1f'ypu require
additional information, please contact our offlceavwa - .

Very truly yours,m_\

PRINGSTEAD@BNGIﬁmgﬁING, INC.

Englneerlng Gecloglét‘
Florida Reg. No. 39

PrOJectﬁEnqn érOF

<O

Florlda~%eg¢1%p\gg3& s

'1 M

JWS : JAD: DWS @mmw &/gad

"':hun\“

Page 19



SECOND RESPONSE TO REQUEST FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION
PERMIT TO OPERATE COMPOSTING FACILITY :
PERMIT TO OPERATE RESOURCE RECOVERY FACILITY
WASTE TIRE GENERAL PERMIT
AND
PERMIT TO MAINTAIN CLOSED CLASS | SANITARY LANDFILL
PREPARED FOR

-

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
222 EAST McCOLLUM AVENUE
BUSHNELL, FLORIDA 33513

 APPENDICES

PREPARED BY

Springstead
? €Engineering,inc.

LEESBURG, FLORIDA

JULY 29, 1992

92-1100.00



SECOND RESPONSE TO REQUEST FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION
PERMIT TO OPERATE COMPOSTING FACILITY
PERMIT TO OPERATE RESOURCE RECOVERY FACILITY
WASTE TIRE GENERAL PERMIT
AND
PERMIT TO MAINTAIN CLOSED CLASS | SANITARY LANDFILL
PREPARED FOR

LR 2 ATE o,

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
222 EAST McCOLLUM AVENUE
BUSHNELL, FLORIDA 33513

APPENDIX A

LETTER FROM SYLVIA S. LABIE
F.D.E.R. QA OFFICER

JULY 29, 1992

92-1100.00



Florida Department of Environmental Regulation
Twin Towers Office Bldg. ® 2600 Blair Stone Road @ Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400

Lawton Chiles, Governor M 1 1992 RF £ Carol M. Browner, Secretary
ay , /V
‘MW):[I fb
Iﬂ James A. Dunaway. ZQQ?
' Springstead Engineering, Inc. - By
727 South 14th Street
” Leesburg, FL 34748

SUBJECT: Quality Assurance Review; Springstead Engineering, Inc.
Comprehensive QA Plan- #920119G
First Submittal

Dear Mr. Dunaway:

The Statement of Intent for the referenced Comprehensive QA Plan was
received on April 30, 1992. The CompQAP for your organization has
limited approved pending status for the following sampling
activities: Groundwater, Surface Water, Wastewater, Potable Water,
Soil, Sediment and Domestic Waste Sludges. This means that your
organization may begin performing work for these specific activities
in DER programs or activities that have been designated as Category
2 or 3 by the QA Rule.

Sections 6, 9 and 11 must be revised to reflect the use of the DER
Interim SOPs. The instructions on how to revise your document are
discussed in DER QAS #91-06 (attached). Before you submit these
changes, please review your entire document to assure that all
relevant CompQAP Review Checklist requirements for the other 13
sections have been discussed and make any additional corrections.

The revisions to the CompQAP must be received by the QA Section on
or before August 7, 1992. Approval pending will automatically expire
on that date unless you advise the QA Sections of any delavs.

The DER Quality Assurance Section will schedule the laboratory
portion of your QA Plan for review and will be issuing separate

approvals for sampling and analysis capabilities.

If you have any questions concerning this matter, please call John
Watts at (904) 488-2796.

Sincerely,

Sylvia S. Labie, QA Officer
Quality Assurance Section

SSL/dsk :
Attachments (2): DER QAS # 91-06
CompQAP Review Checklist Full Service

keqcl:ﬁ;s Paper

Printed with Soy Based Inks



SECOND RESPONSE TO REQUEST FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION
PERMIT TO OPERATE COMPOSTING FACILITY
PERMIT TO OPERATE RESOURCE RECOVERY FACILITY
WASTE TIRE GENERAL PERMIT
AND
PERMIT TO MAINTAIN CLOSED CLASS | SANITARY LANDFILL
PREPARED FOR

T 3 A R T TR e,

-7 den

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
222 EAST McCOLLUM AVENUE
BUSHNELL, FLORIDA 33513

APPENDIX B
MONITORING WELL INFORMATION

JULY 29, 1992

92-1100.00
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" Monitoring Well Cezplezion Regort
Source Naze: Suzrter County Landfill

DER Permit No.: S060-30674

Well No.: 1

28 ° 44 ' 28 " 82 °_05 ' 16 " p *
Aquifer: Surficial Flow: N.E.
Screen length: 5 Ft. type: PVC Slot.size: 0.010 in

Depth of Well: 30.3ft.
Elevation' (NVGD):
Top of Pipe 70.20 ft.

Ground 69.0 t.

Fh

Top of screen : 46.90 fc.

Bottom of screen 41.90 ft.

Pipe Diarneter 2 in. .-
Casing Diameter: g in
Casing type: PVC casing length: 20 ft.

SWrwiD Permit No: 407446-19

Attached: Driller's log; sketch

* Referenced point see sketch.
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Source Name: Suz:ier County Lancdiill

DER Perzit No.: 5S060-30674

Well No.: 2

28 ° 44 ' 28 "y 82 °_05 ' 16 " =

Aquifer: Surficial Flow: N.E.

Screen length: 5 Ft. type: PVC Slot size: 0.010 in
ﬁepth of Well: 35 1ft.

Elevation- (NVGD)Q

Top of Pipe 74.17 ft.

Ground 72.47 ft.

sl  BOESE z SR 000 a0 @EEka
L]

Top of screen '46.07 fr.

Bottom of screem 41.07 fr. v
Pipe Diameter 2 in.

él Casing Diameter: 6 in

Casing type: PVC casing length: 30 fr.

SWEWMD Permit No: 407447-19

Attached: Driller's log; sketch

~* Referenced point see sketch.
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Monitoring Well Cozplezion Ra2por:

Source Name: Suzzer County Landfill

DER Percit No.: S060-30674

Well No.: 3

28 ° 44 ' 28 " g 82 _° _05 ' 16 "
Aquifer: Surficial Flow: N.E.
Screen length: 5 Ft. type: PVC Slot size:

.Depth of Well: 28.1ft.
Elevation- (NVGD):

Top of Pipe 68.29 ft.

Ground 67.14  ft.

Top of screen 47.19 . fr.

Bottom of screen 42.19 . fr.
Pipe Diameter 2 in. -

Casing Diameter: 6 in
Casing type: PVC casing length:

SWFWMD Permit No: 407448-19

. Attached: Driller's log; sketch

. * Referenced point see sketch.

20_ ft.

0.010 in

B .
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Yonitoring Well Cozrzlz2ziecn Raport

Source Xazme: Suzzer County Landfill

DER Perzit No.: S060-30674

Well No.: 4

28 ° 44 ' g "

Aquifer: Surficial
Screen length: 5 Ft.
Depth of Well: 34.8 fr.

Elevation- (NVGD):

Top of Pive 70.47 ft.

Ground 68.48 fr.

Tod of screen 42.67 fr.

Bottom of screen 37.67

Pipe Diz=eter 2 in.”"

Casing Diameter: g

Casing type: PVC

-] ] n
82 05 16 E *
.Flow: N.E.

type: PVC

ft.

SWrwdMD Permit No: 407449-19

Attached: Driller's log; sketch

* Referenced point see sketch.

casing length:

Slot size: 0.010 in

30 ft.
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Well COMP ETION REPO T (‘4
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Monitoring Well Completion Report

Source Name: Suzster County Landfill
DER Perm=it No.: S060-30674

Well No.: 5

28 ° 44 ' 28 " 82 ° _05 ' 16 " g *
Aquifer: Floridan Flow: NfE.
Screen lengthinone Ft. = type: Slot size:

Depth of Well: 150 ft.
Elevation- (NVGD):
Top of Pipe 64.57 fr.

Ground 63.10 ftr.

Top of screen none ft.
Bottom of screen none  ft. B ' v
Pipe Diameter 4 in.-- -

Casing Diameter: none in

Casing type: none casing iength: fe.
SWEWMD Permit No: 407451-19

Attached: Driller's log; sketch>

.* Referenced point see sketch.
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_I’/eam complere in black ink or rype .- Form No. 25-18-8/23

VELL COM imxom REPORT DRILL M. {A0D .
“"ﬂ“CvU"!"'\ { Trotary | lcabie Tooi | luee | ‘Auw Orhuam“i\n:.‘::
um wl ‘irl . x Mansured Static Water Level / L+ . Fo
[L- Hos ! 7""'—:& QO)’—’QL’C( Mz r ed Pumpmq Water Level * . Fr.

Contractor’s Sianature Completron Date

Atter __ 4 . Hours A1 q_L? G.PM. o

censa No., i\ ﬂ) Measuring Pt. (Describel: / = y, i1

whichis _£ 22 Fr. Mnbmé[ | Betod Lack surface

URFACE CASING, CASING
AND LINER MATERIAL: Deoth }

Examine cuttings at 20 ft. or smaller intervais

Fra and at changes. Give color, grainsize and type

Types iDiam. (ln.)i Fram (Ft.) ‘ To {Ft.} E
v [+]
: ' | &£ & /<9 &
[I l O 2o lLﬁ&b /J{_u-
' Pol
<0

| of materal. Nate any cavitiex, Indicate producing
rones, Attach additional sheets if necesary.
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L IV g /N
' &c i I: I'IJ ’ 1 X
Noat Cement: No. of Baas | From (Ft.) | To (Fu) 170 l [
i i AT o A ——
| pr_f_c.s;&;‘z«. d Sek

IRON: __ppm SULFATES:___ppm CHLORIDES: ppm YoSi/20] B /e S
FINISH: Saeen:_____ (F1.) OpenHoie:_ 200 (F1) /2D IO A e

I Tl = A
WELL LOCAT‘ON ~ ,_-.': ....... :L_.- dg /6 /,,.«chv'—\! Mw - .'
— b %N____Tof Sv-cnonb_ f Er /E?_i[_?r ___Gd ‘" ” - 71 z_gt‘f—‘-‘—
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oo o B8 E L ,

|
II Towransyp (N S) Range {E-w} Locats 1n Sectron J
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Menitoring Well Cozoi

Source Naz2: Suzter County LandZiill

DER Perzit No.: S060-30674

2zion Raport

Well No.: 6

28 ° 44 ' 28 "y g2 ° 05 " 16 "
Aquifer: Surficial Flow: N.E.
Screen length: 5 Ft. type: PVC Slot size:

Depth of Well: 33.2fc.

Elevation - (NVGD):

" Top of Pipe 79.75 ft.

Ground 77,36 ft.
Top of screen -51.55 ft.

Bottom of screen 46.55 fr.

Pipe Dizmeter 2 in.---
Casing Diameter: g in
Casing type: PVC casing length:

SwrwiD Pérmit No: 407450-19

Attached: Driller's log; sketch

% Refe;enéed point see sketch.

20 ft.

e o e = " - e o

0.010 in




Best Available Copy

“Yioo L CG\Wf E PAUN norown
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Yiatel v‘vﬂl‘/snnrmf K Swiﬁrure

| . | _

otary | 1Caie Toot 1 daet 1 smuv—
» N R -

—e

Memsyimd Static o~ Level 0 —
i .
Mranised Pumn\hq YWater L""——-———_“——_—_‘- Ft.

After Hours At G.P.M,

Measuring Pt. {Describel:
fe.| | Abave| | Brow Land Surfsce

- : which it
URFACE CASING, CASING
ND LINER MATERIAL: D(;om i cuttings at 20 {1, o smsiler N
- t.) and at changt. Give color, w.lﬂﬂlxe and type
. Types \Diam. l|n.)\ From (Ft.) \ Yo (Ful s £ of materaal. Note any avities. Indicste producing
- ° g zones. Attach 2dditional shests f Ppecex»ry.
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| 20

I From (Fr}] To(Ft)

¢

\
) Neat Cement: No.of Baas |

pom CHLORIDES: —_ppm

I|RON:___W:1 SULFAT St
FIMNISH: Scrwen: (Fe) Oprane _) (Ful

T
1
P
l
'

WELL LOCATION
% %_ %af S:-dion_/__o_

o 5 E2 G

Towmnwp (N-S] Range (E-WI

e T LI 3

Mine Sec. mry bt

| - C0 D Ed

Locate in Section




4" ocmxla o7 E‘L CA~n\c,

LJ/I D. NUMEER

2" THREADED——Tr===7]
PVC CAP L/ ~
VENT HOLE L
Ceep HoLE -
v 5w N B N
=d
NEAT CEMENT _//1_ i
‘GRoUT g |»
r’ ‘1

" BOEEQOLE -

<

F‘EI\JTOPJITE SEAL—=1

EL. 79.71S NGVD

—SLOPE From LeLL
77 .36 NGVD
[{;LY

GroUNp Slrface

S 2%2 CDNCRETE
PAD

o

nNeaT CemMeNT Grour

REGULATIONS

Z'pPye SCH 40 LIELL CaSE

;"{fff"f—‘“—“"f INE .GRADE Unsiep ‘:_5;.\%1'[7

20/30 SILICA. 51-\!\][?
FILTER PACK MATERIAL

sdolLp ExTEND IS TO 2
AVERAGE WET SEASO!

2" pve ‘*CH a0 TA!L?WE C‘E«,ﬂom

(ABANDON[—ID INCMAY IC)‘BO))
ACCORDING TO CURRENT

2" PVC 6(_4 40 — Sepce
0.C10 - INCH N = e
PLOTTEY _CR‘“ =i WATER ELEVATICN
=
2" PVC SCH 40 —————=] 5 LENGHH MAXIMUM
END CAF \
L. 44 S5 NGID
LusING GROUND kATER MoNITor - LELL 6

AT TIME

iSPF{I.YCSTZ‘
g SXQINEDRS
i idC.

s
)
{

;%4__3

N
f.‘\\'..‘.(‘t(l

A0
ye

3
[}
i
,'/‘

C
GROUND WATER
MONITOR LJEu,

///\

/

-

|l38€>t\h’5 c- !c lf‘-'cI

N -V v

S wm




[
\
(82

T b

LT

| R gl L] Ve
- Il N N
.

poi-E Vi

WY

Fil Bl Vi Filen il i e e R BB =

,
&

r%

4

e

- MONITORING WELL COMPLETION REPORT - # (- A

INSTALLATION METHOD: Hollow:Stem Auger //

. INSTALLED BY: o IT Environmental Services, Inc. —— Michael Sturdevant

2140 N.E. 36th Ave., Suite 300, Ocala, FL 32670

TOTAL DEPTH: 51 ft.  (bls*) DEPTH TO TOP OF SCREEN: 44 ft.  (bls)
SCREEN LENGTH: 5 £t. / SCREEN SLOT SIZE: _.010 /~ SCREEN TYPE __PVC/
CASING DIAMETER: _2 in./ CASING TYPE: _Schedule 40 PVC

LENGTH OF CASING: 44 fr. FILTER PACK MATERIAL: _20/30 sand ~

TOP OF CASING ELEVATION (NGVD):

GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION (NGVD):

COMPLETION DATE: ©  5-3-89 DEVELOPMENT METHOD: Hand Pump & Surde
POST DEVELOPMENT WATER ELEVATION (NGVD):

DATE AND TIME MEASURED:

REMARKS (Soils information, Stratigraphy, étc.): See attached well log for

Southwest Florida Water Management District

NAME OF PERSON PREPARING REPORT: Michael Sturdevant

INCLUDE: SOIL BORING LOG FOR EACH WELL.

*(bis) = Below Land Surface.

. (06-10-88) S 17A-3- . (C10317A)
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Please complete in black ink or type

WELL COMELETION REPORT

J R L._--AL...LL....._L .j l;....__L..a...h - e

19762 ' SINGER BUSINLSS FORMS, INC. P.O. BOX 10243 TAMPA, FLORIDA 33879

r'm o o0

o o

Owner's Name 0/} V(/_O/_Slll)ﬂz,l/ COQ”]—__

F593=_/14

b-2-57

Permi ]
X, 2
ol

Liconse No. _QQé_’_ff

ontfactor's Signature

Completion Date

SURFACE CASING, CASING
AND LINER MATERIAL:

Types Diam. lIn.}| From [Ft.}

To (Ft)

| PUC sch4erp] 2

qef ]
i

,ézgﬂa&mm 21 | &Y |4
pYe sch YopPipe ) 2" | YT 1.5/

Neat Cemsont: No. of Bays

From {Ft.}

To (Ft.}

y2

}DO{T/;ME/ Cemenl 7 | O

IRON;:___ppm SULFATES: __ppm CHLORIDES: ppm
FINISH: screen: L/l/ é/L(H) Open Hole: [Ft.)
WELL LOCATION .
Y Y%___ Yol Secuon_]_g_ i i
[20°) [5] [Z] NN

Township  (N-S}) Range (E-W)

[.I_J LI

Min,

P e CT ] w

Latitude

L_l_]N

l.ocata in SLC'IOn

Optional
may to
roql irod

)

H - } 5 iy, Y.".i ;'

® C N

Form No. 25-18-5/83

DRILL METHOD

[ ]Rotary [ ]Cable Tool [ ]Jet ?\]Auoer Other

Mreasurod Static Water Level + - Ft.
+ : F1.

GPM.

Measured Pumping Water Level
After Hours At

Measuring Pt. [Describe):
Which is _;.}__ Ft., [ ] Above m Below Land Surface

l?;pl,h Examine cuttings at 20 {t. or smaller intervals
t. amd at changes. Give color, grain-size and type
I3 of matecial. Note any cavitiss. Indicate producing
) }3 zones. Attach additions! sheets if necessary.
tw
O R0 Jan_Send
2O |28 | Taa__Spnd v C/uh/
25|26 (whiTe Clay s Sa /Lf/

RLN30 L fime n?;_*\
3/ (3| Frey
3Y &L 7L ‘71 mg_zo_d’

Drillar's Numeﬁ?/ t./LQ&L_;.iZIﬁ[(éedéﬂ )a

*-i' : i
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MONITORING WELL COMPLETION REPORT :
INSTALLATION METHOD: Hollow Stem Auger /
INSTALLED gy: IT Environmental Services, Inc. - Michael Sturdevant, Contr.
2140 N.E. 36th Avé., Suite 300, Ocala, FL 32670
TOTAL DEPTH: 53 ft. (bls*) DEPTH TO TOP OF SCREEN: 46 £t.  (bls)
SCREEN LENGTH:" 5 ft. / SCREEN. SLOT SIZE: 010,/ SCREEN TYpg _ PVC A~
CASING DIAMETER: 2 in. ~ CASING TYPE: Schedule 40 pvC |
LENGTH OF CASING: 48 ft. FILTER PACK MATERIAL: _ 20/30 sand /7
TOP OF CASING ELEVATION (NGVD):
GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION (NGVD) : |
COMPLETION DATE; - 5-4-89 DEVELOPMENT METHOD: _Hand Pump & Surge

POST DEVELOPMENT WATER ELEVATION (NGVD):
DATE AND TIME MEASURED:

REMARKS (Soils information, Stratigraphy, etc.): _See attached well log for

Southwest Florida Water Management District

NAME OF PERSON PREPARING REPORT: Michael Sturdevant

INCLUDE: SOIL BORING LOG FOR EACH WELL.

*(bls) = Below Land Surface.

. (06-10-88) o 17A-3- |  (C10317A)
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Please complete in black ink or type
WELL COMPLETION REPORT :
Owner's Name QIQL(LQLSJ&JZ—C':_QAUUZ}-LC(&QIM

it N mber L/’?qs'q‘/ L9
%/ e b Y-g
We onlrduor ‘s Signature

Completion Date
Do3 74

" License No.

SURFACE CASING, CASING , ,
AND LINER MATERIAL:

Types Diam. {in.}| From (Ft.)} To (Ft.}

(Gch o Pre Ppe | 20 | O | 44
pvc OIOSL}/g,c_n 2 &y S/
Schio Prepipel R | 5L |52

Neat Cemant: No. of Bags From (Ft.)| To (Fu)

Lo Tlone Cemen] ¥ | © | Y'Y

IRON: ___ppm SULFATES:__ppm CHLORIDES: ___ppm
FlNlSH:Scmnn:_yé:_EL(FL) OpenHole: . {Ft}

WELL LOCATION nE. L

% Ye _____% of Section

1
[
1 .
T
1
'
Pom=iment omom =
L] 1 '

Locate in S«.cnon

[Q_I__ID[?’ZE

Township  (N-S} Range . (E-W)

Latitude C[:] [—I_] CI I Optional

Min. Sec. may be

Longitude [:D [_Tj [:_r—] roquired

-'}5-., 3.1 8

SRV § LN

19782 SINGER UUSINKSS FOHMS, INC. P.O, BOX 10243 TAMPA, FLORIDA 3679

0O ¢ 0 6 e e

o ¢ o 0 O o TN

Form No. 25-18-5/83
DRILL METHOD :
[ ] Rotary l ]CabJe Tool [ ]Jel mAuger Other
Measured Static Water Level + . Ft.

Measured Pumping Water Level
After Hours At ________G.P.M.

Measuring Pt. (Describe): _Z‘J o/~ Well
Which is _Qf Ft. [ ] Above[/d Below Land Surface

(?;::p!)h Examine cuttings at 20 ft. or smallsr intervals
t and at changes. Give colar, grain-size and type
E of material. Note any cavities. Indicate producing
0o ’2 zones. Attach additional shueets if nocessary.
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Drillar’'s Name 1?);.1_‘_3./“’}_&_/ STJVC'/C ()ﬂlt/)]'
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SECOND RESPONSE TO REQUEST FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION
PERMIT TO OPERATE COMPOSTING FACILITY
PERMIT TO OPERATE RESOURCE RECOVERY FACILITY
WASTE TIRE GENERAL PERMIT
AND
PERMIT TO MAINTAIN CLOSED CLASS | SANITARY LANDFILL
PREPARED FOR

< S I

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
222 EAST McCOLLUM AVENUE
BUSHNELL, FLORIDA 33513

APPENDIX C

REVISED GROUNDWATER
ELEVATIONS MAP

JULY 29, 1992

92-1100.00



SUMTER COUNTY SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT FACILITY

GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS — JUL 10, 1887 _
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SUMTER COUNTY SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT FACILITY

GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS — APR 5, 1988
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SUMTER COUNTY SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT FACILITY

GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS — JUL 11, 1888
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SUMTER COUNTY SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT FACILITY

GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS — OCT 18, 19868
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SUMTER COUNTY SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT FACILITY

GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS — JAN 10, 1989
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' GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS — APR 3, 1890
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SUMTER COUNTY SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT FACILITY

- GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS — JUL 10, 1880 -
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SUMTER COUNTY SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT FAClLlTYl

GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS — APR 2, 1991
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SUMTER COUNTY SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT FACILITY

GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS — OCT 1, 1881
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SECOND RESPONSE TO REQUEST FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION
PERMIT TO OPERATE COMPOSTING FACILITY
PERMIT TO OPERATE RESOURCE RECOVERY FACILITY
WASTE TIRE GENERAL PERMIT
AND
PERMIT TO MAINTAIN CLOSED CLASS | SANITARY LANDFILL
PREPARED FOR

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
222 EAST McCOLLUM AVENUE
BUSHNELL, FLORIDA 33513

APPENDIX D
FIRE SAFETY SURVEY

JULY 29, 1992

92-1100.00



P.O. Box 708
33538

P Lake chnqsoffkee‘
i Protection Association

Emergency: 793-2424

Business: 7934957

July 15, 1992

Gary Breden
Director
Sumter County Public Works Dept.

Gary:

Enclosed, please find the Fire Departments piliminary fire

survey reporﬁ for the landfill. Sorry it took so long to get. ..

it to YOu, but this type of inspection_is,new to us.
Remember this is only a piliminary report that contéins some
recommendations.

A final report Qill be issued when we find out more from the

EPA and DER.

Respectfully,

Satost [Silar

Robert Klien
sh ' CHIEF L.P.F.R.D.
cc: file

.
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Business: 7934957

July 15, 1992

Sumter County Public Works
Landfill Program . '
West Hwy 470 v
Sumter County, FL.

RE: Waste Tire Storage Area

ATIN: Tommy Hurst

"PILIMINARY REPORT

On May 26, 1992 a Fire Safety Survey was conducted at your
Landfill Storage Yard, at which time it was recommended to move
the present site to an area which provides a 50 Foot Fire Lane to
surround area, This perimeter is to be unobstructed at all times
and to include an effective Fire Prevention Maintenance Program,

including control of weeds, grass, and other combustible mater-
ials. ' )

In the event of a fire in the Waste Tire Yard the use of
on site equipmeht will provide a valuable asset ji.e. front end
loader, bulldozers, dump trucks, etc. This equipment will aid
in the creation of a dirt birm to contain contaminated water
run off and to divert from main access rozd. The use of this
equipment to move large amounts of soil to cover burning area
should prove invaluable.

In the event of a fire in the storage yard the primary
concerns are as follows. 1) Lack of any water supply to supple-
ment Fire Department equipment. It is recommended, consideration
be given to a hydrant system to supply a minimum of 1,000 GPM be
installed on site. 2) Only one access road provided for emergency
equipment. Depending on wind direction and amount of water used
to combat the fire this road could become impassable.

Respectful/y, '
. .y
Roger Cheatham
L.P.F.R.D.
sh

cc: file



SECOND RESPONSE TO REQUEST FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION
PERMIT TO OPERATE COMPOSTING FACILITY
PERMIT TO OPERATE RESOURCE RECOVERY FACILITY
WASTE TIRE GENERAL PERMIT
AND
PERMIT TO MAINTAIN CLOSED CLASS | SANITARY LANDFILL
PREPARED FOR
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BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
222 EAST McCOLLUM AVENUE
BUSHNELL, FLORIDA 33513

%

APPENDIX E

FACSIMILE REPORT PREPARED BY
LARRY OETH, P.E., AMERICYCLE

JULY 29, 1992

92-1100.00



TH,&:‘ AMERICAN RECYCLING COM) W\,N"ﬁ INC.
16002 PRIHCQSS PALM AVENUEL
SULTE 230
TAMPA, FLGRIDA 33619
(313)564-0213
FAX: (813)826-9115 -~

FAX COVER SHEET
DATE:  7/24(%7.

NUMBER OF PAGES: 2 . . -
{including cover sh. .~

i John Spvirastie
- —r

CAX: A0 -11871-09 4

FROM: Myr. Lc“\nf\[ Oeth,

Please call if document
i5 not received properly.

COMMENTS:

T

- A G mn N WS WPy WWhe hd L 1] g Ve W e vu—'uv

. ﬁé‘ —ence Notes to. Model




- N

. Status ~ E=Empty, . F=Full,
.H=Ready for Harvest (This never shows up)

JuL 229 ’s9z @3:e7 CO ASTLHND 1ZORP

" WINDROW UTILIZATION MODEL NOTES

The model c¢ontaias all windrows,. at their exact lengths, for the
three pad Sumter facility. Pad A is located just east of the ~
MRF/VRS, Pad B is nearest the office and Pad € is.the currently
- permitted composting pad. As fluff exits the MRF/VRS, it is placed
in the-next available windrow on either Pad A or B, with Pad C held

for - "overtlow" The model then -counts how many times Pad C
w1ndrows must be utilized in the analysms perlod

output Labelsf

RowID - Label identlfy1ng each. wxndrou at Sumter. See computation
sheets for.layout.

Ltot - Total length of each windrow when filled to the maximum.
LfldTot - Current length of windrow filled for that process day.
Age - Weighted average age of the windrow. |Note that a given
windrow may take more than one day to £ill, and combined windrows
are of differing ages,

R=Ready for combining, C=Combined,

Process Date - Number of Process Days since beginning of model run,

. There are 6 Process Days/Week and 312 Process Days/Year.

Pluff . density, windrow volume and fluff fraction are per
measurements made during operation ot the facility.
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§SCARAB Manufacturing and Leasing, Inc. - ' , N ;E
Route 2 Box 40 ‘ : v ?4‘2 GRESTEE ‘ML/’ECQ% AQ‘#S m
Nhite Deer, Texas 79097 : ‘ - { O s 131V
'806) 883-7621 S - N & ! = AIEOcu ) At
i . . Ay
=AX Number (806) 883-6804 7 : | Q292 mw) |« / "
e | (12157 m) | - - 24.5 28 24.5 g
15 24 \\ 15 ' - Square Square quare g
Square Square | Sguare : -y Feet v/ Feet get \/;
. . ’ 1T
fest /| Feet Pl iy © 2.27605- 2.6012 | 227805 . (z@ :
o th . 1.3935 22296 1.3935(1.8758 w) Square Square Square B
1 '>ScVIare . | Ssquare | Square- | . eters - Meters Meters 5
= Lowto/Fy Meters Meters | Meters ™. . ' y - | s
i v t . 4
= 325( cuve/aceE Y |54 5= A o |
: . | — > moy Lo 1
: (4.2672 'm) T 6’?‘56‘&‘ 7\ (5._4%51/:0}
v ; PNGCT 20FT BTTH BIDS
15 ft + 15 (L + 24 ft = 54 sq ft ) 245 f + 2451t + 28 ft = 7T sq ft
4 ft of windrow x 54 sg It = 54 eu ft 1 ft.of windrow x 77 sq It = 77 cu (o ) :
54 cu ft / 27 = 2 yerds per foot of leagih 77 cu fL / 27 = 2.852 yards per fool of length
"1 ft of windrow covers 14 ft + 8 ft .o 1 ft of windrow covers 18 {4 + 6 ft
~ between windrows = 20 sq ft between windrows = 24 sgq ft
54 cu ft per 20 sq ft = _ 77 cu ft per 24 gq ft =
. 2.7 cu ft per sq it : © 3.21 cu It per sq ft
© 43,560 sq ft x 2.7 cu ft per sq ft = 43,580 sq ft ¥ 3.21 cu {t per sq It = :
7. 117,812 cu ft of material per acre 139,827.6 cu ft of material per acre ;
' !
13935 m + 1.3935 m + 22296 m =5.0165 sq m 2.27605 m + 2.27605 m + 2.6012 m = 7.1542 sq m :
! m of windrow x 5.0166 sq m = 5.0166 cu m 1 m of windrow x 7.1542 sq m = 7.1542 cu m :
- 5.0166 cu m / 27 = .1858 cu m per meter of length 7.1542 cu m / 27 = 2650 cu m per meter of length ]'
1 m of windrow covers 4.2572 m + 1.8288 m - 1 m of windrow covers 5.4864 m + 18288 m .
between windrows = 5.086 sq m between windrows = 7.3152 sq m o~
5.0166 cu m per 6.0956 sq m = . ‘ ’ 7.1542 cu m per 7.3152 sq m = N
.8229 cu m per sq m - . .9780 cu m per 5q¢ m B Ir
10,000 sq m x .8229 cu m per sq m = _ 10606 sq m x .S780 cu m per sq m = v, T
8229.233 cu m of material per hectare §9780.01 cu m of material per hectare g % N‘S
. 4 i

"
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Tons per day into facility
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COASTLAND CORP

SUMTER COUNTY WINDROW UTILIZATION MOD

EL

USING NEW SCARAB; 3 EXISTING PADS & CURRENT FLOW RATE

by Laurence B. Oeth PE

copyright Dscember 1991

= 32.00

Seasonal peaking factors = 125.0%

- _ 75.0%

Fraction of facility input which becomes fluff = 0.%91

Density of fluff placed into windrows, Lb/CuYd = 600.00

Fluff volume to be windrowed per day, CuYd = 97 .60

Cubic Yard volume per LF of windrocw . = 1.81

Daily windrow length filled by fresh fluff, LF = 53.92

Total length of windrows avallable, LF all pads = 6420
Page 1

TPD
High
Low

P.4s27

7/27/92
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Process Date = 6 Increment = Weekly [6 Process Days/Wesk ]

RowID Ltot LfldTot Age Status *%k RowlD Lﬁot LFfldTot Age Stati

Al 140 140 4.18 F ¥ A2 146 146 1.66 F
A3 152 47 0.00 P KK a4 158 O 0.00 £
A5 161 0 0.00 £ KX Ad 163 0 £0.00 E
A7 165 O 0.00 E *K AB 168 0 G .00 E
A9 170 0O 0.00 E XK AlO 173 o) 0.00 E
All 174 ¢ C.00 E XK AlZ 158 ] 0.00 £
Bl 294 O 0.00 E * ¥ 82 314 0O 0.00 E
83 314 0] 0.00 £ B3 3 B4 314 o) 0.00 E
B5 270 O 0.00 E *K Bé& 236 0 0.00

B7 200 0 0.00 E EE

Cl 255 O 0.00 E KK cz 255 0 0.00 E
C3 255 0O 0.00 E *3% C4 255 0 0.00 £
Cs 255 O 0.00 E L3 3 cé 255 0 Q.00 £
c7 255 0 0.00 E X% C8 255 0 0.00 E
Cco 255 0 0.00 E £33 Cl0 255 0 0.00 £

Process Date = 12 Increment = Weekly [6 Process Days/Week )

RoWID Ltot LfldTot Age Statue %% RowID Ltot LfldTot Age | Stati

s et ot S = T . ——_—— Y W WA A i i i e v v — W Ut s ot nh s s e Y W v Y e oo M Vel Wad Bt i Vetnd itd Rl o i T T e Ve T W o b s - e

F *k Az 146 146 7 .66 F
A3 182 152 4,99 F KK A4 158 158 2.23 F
A5 161 79 0.50 p KK Ab 163 o) 0.00 E
A7 165 o) 0.00 E *X A8 168 0 0.00 £
A9 170 0 0.00 E e ALO 173 o) ©.00 E
All 174 0 0.00 E * K Al2 158 0 0.00 £
B1 294 0 0.00 E * K B2 314 o) 0.00 E
B3 314 0 .00 £ K 84 314 0 0.00 E
B5 270 0 0.00 E Kk B& 236 o) 0.00 E
B7 200 0 0.00 E XK
c1 255 0 0.00 E KK c2 255 0 0.00 E
C3 255 o) 0.00 E *k c4 255 0 0.00 E
Ccs 255 o) 0.00 E * K C6 255 o] 0.00 E
c7 255 0 0.00 £ *k cs8 255 0 0.00 £
Co 255 o) 0.00 E *K C10 255 0 0.00 E

Page 2 ' - 7/27/7¢



JUL 23 '92 @3:17 CORSTLAMND CORP . | P.6/27

Process Date = 18 - Increment = Weekly [6 FProcess Days/Week ]

RowID Ltot LfldTot Age  Status %k RowID Ltot LfldTot

—_—— T T ST ST Ml Mt e s v e o WS Ml ekt et o e e Va8 Mkl s ey Y T it A i e Y W Wil Mt e v Ty Y WA Anke e —

Al 140 140 16.18 F b 3 AZ 14¢& 1446 13.66 f
A3 182 152 10.99 F Kk a4 158 188 8.23 F
As 161 161 5.47 F * ¥ AS 163 163 2.70

A7 165 106 0.50 = Kk A8 168 ') 0.00 e
RO 170 0 0.00 E XK ~A10 173 O 0.00 E
All 174 0] C.00 E ¥k Aalz 168 O 0.00 E
Bl 294 O 0 .00 £ Hk B2 314 o} 0.00 E
B3 314 0 ¢.00 E X%k B4 314 0 0.00 E
B85 270 0 0.00 E ¥k Bé6 236 O 0.00 E
B7 200 0 0.00 E KK

Ccl 255 0] 0.00 E ks c2 2558 0O 0.0¢ &
C3 255 0 0.0C (=4 b 33 c4 255 0 0.00 &=
C5 258 O 0.00 E XK Cé& 2558 0 0.00 £
c7 255 0 0.00 E £33 c8 255 0] 0.00 £
c9o 285 O 0.00 E XK cilo 255 0 0.00 <

£
Process Date = 24 Increment = Weekly [&6 Process Days/Week. ]

RowID Ltot LfldTot Age Status %% RowID Ltot LfldTot Adge Statt

e Mg it i ot e L v e vy - At Mt e sy ey T P Vo AP W) i d S e T Ty Y M e T e v T Y S ks iy S ae e e Tve T v W o Y M Ae o o ey Y Ty v " A A o M} e e e oy e Py oy b

R KK A2 146 146 19 .66 F
Az 152 152 16 .99 F. E 23 A4 158 158 14 .23 F
AS 161 161 11 .47 F ¥k a6 163 163 8.70 F
~7 165 - 165 5.93 F *ok A8 1¢8 168 3.07 F
AS 170 133 1.00 P XK AlQ 173 0 0.00 F
All 174 6] 0.00 E *3K Al2 158 0 0.00 E
Bl 294 0 0.00 E P 3 B2 314 Q 0.00 £
B2 314 0 Q.00 & K B4 314 ¢ 0.00 E
BS 270 0] Q.00 E *K B& 236 0 0.00 E
B7 200 0 0.00 E XK
Cl 255 0 ©.00 E HK cz2 255 C 0.00 E
C3 255 ) 0.00 E *kK C4 255 QO 0.00C E
CcsS - 255 0 0.00 £ £33 Ccé6 255 0 0.00 &
c7 255 o) 0.00 E * K c8 255 o) 0.00 E
c9o 255 0] 0.00 = * K C10 255 0 0.00 E
Page 3 : ' : 7727/



JUL 29 ’92 89:17 COASTLAMD CORP ‘ P.7/727

Process Date = 30 Increment = Weekly [6 Process Days/Week ]

RowID  Ltot LfldTot Age Status *¥ RowID Ltot LfldTot Age Statt

TP ALK A kst e oy i s Sl Lo e TR o St S o ey T At et it o v S A ML isd e e Yt ad S oo v e Yt W S e e Y W Rt Yrmd e e e Ykl Wk o ap St T v i) . e e e . o wan =
— -

Al 140 140 26 .90 C koK AZ 146 146 0.90 F
A3 152 152 22 .99 R k3 4 fa¥al 153 153 20.23 F
A5 1&1 161 17 .47 F 4 A& 163 163 14.70 F
A7 165 165 11.983 F KK ag 168 168 9.07 F
A 17¢ 170 6.28 F XK AL1O 173 173 2.47 F
al1l1 174 13 0.00 P L 3 AlZ2 158 O 0.00 E
B1 294 ¢] .00 E * K Bz 314 O .00 E
83 314 0] 0.00 £ KK B4 314 0] ¢.00 £
RS 270 0 0.00 = *k B& 236 0] 0.00Q .
B7 200 O 0,00 E -3
c1 255 O 0 .00 £ kXK cz2 255 0 0.0C E
(93¢ 2E5 -0 0.00 £ >34 CcC4 255 Q 0.00 E
g 255 ) 0.00 £ kK R 255 (0] 0.00 1<
c7 255 0] 0.00 E X c8 255 0 0.00 E
co 255 0 0.00 E XK cl10 255 o) 0.00 E
k.
Process Date = 36 Increment = Weekly [6 Process Days/Week ]

RowlID Ltot LfldTot Age Status k% RoOwWID L.tot LfldTot age Statt

e e —r e T e it it ek > — T V Wa id maad ot s i e et WP Tt t el VY i i S Tt e YT YW o Y Y et Mt ot hk e oy v e P T W S it ais o e e ot Y T YA Wt e — e —— —— Sm —

&1 140 140 32.90 C ¥ K A2 146 14¢ 6.90 F
A3 152 152 27 .58 C KK A4 158 158 1.71 F
AS 161 161 23.47 R ®XK AS 163 163 20.70 F
~7 165 165 17.932 F XK A8 168 168 15.07 F
~S 170 170 12.28 F KA AL10 173 173 G.47 F
ALl 174 174 4 .30 F XK Alz 158 58 0.00 P
Bl 294 0 0.00 E kK B2 314 0 0.00 E
B3 314 0 0.00 E *K B4 314 o) 0.00 E
R5 270 o] 0.00 E *K B& 236 0 0.00 £
B7 200 0 0.00 £ * kK

c1l 255 0 0.00 E %k cz2 255 o] 0.C0 T
Cc3 255 o} C.00 e * K C4 255 O 0.00 &
cs 255 o] 0.00 = *K Cé 255 0 0.00 E
c7 258 0 0.00 E *K c8 255 0 0.00 E
Cc9 255 0 ©.00 E XK ci0 255 C 0.00 E

Page 4 - . 7727/



[T S S

Process Date

PO W S I AP B N S L

—

42

LfldTot

[T WA TN

o LG

Increment = Weekly [é Process Days/lWeek ]

Age Statug *% RowlD Ltot

LfldTot

Age

— T T T T L s e et e WA Tt WA et s o o Ve S e it ke T Yow T e etk ey Y W W . ) e

12.90
7 .71
0.00

21 .07

15.47

Tt Ml et s A ey e T oAt ot St ot T e T e TAm St Tkl e s St o S ey S YT VoY WAL Meih 4td S T Sy T TP e s WL asd ke s e v Yo Yore o B WP ek At e oy B Sy U ot Yl e s e Wy e e Y T Vo mhad kit T e s

e ——— Wt \akat o M ey Y TP Y TP A ks WA ks ) oy oy W WA Vo ¢ Ml ed Mk e e Yt oS Vo WA VR Wit Bt Mind bt e o e v o VP Yot st lhkt e v ve ey e P it WA s bl e o e o v W Y W ot e v

38.90 c 3 Az 146
33.58 C %K PaYal 158
28 .08 C P33 Ab 163
23.93 R Kk A8 168
18.28 F KK ALO 173
10.30 F Kok AlZ 158
3.00 P * K B2 214
.00 E £33 B4 314
0.00 E Xk B& 236
0.00 E KK

0.00 £ Kk c2 255
0.00 £ ¥,k c4 255
0.00 E K cé 255
0.00 £ Hok cs8 255
0.00 E P Cl10 255

e oot hake mind it e . Y e o S Voaf ok WA Mant e ek . > e W S Vo N L WAiS it it et Syt T T i ot Wt i s Uk 2t v T Ta W Mt W s Woah i s o T s oy e P Y Ay WA Wil ikt b e e o . o

Procesgs Date

A8

LfldTot

Increment = Weekly [6 Process

Ags Status k% RowlID Ltot

Days/Wesk ] -

LfldTot

Statu

v . T S o ot " "t o - S S ks Ut o e ki e v T e Y W T A Al S W tlh o v S Ty oed e o o Wy P M W] Wk M n S v = SwY T WAt WP e Mt e =y v v - e —_—

— e s ket S ok ko e o e v —y o — S AL Mot k] Mo/ Mmoot v T T T S W S M W S M Ml e e e e e T Y Pap W Y W ot Y Mid Ml et et S e e o — T T e WA Vet ks Mol ) e 2 e

T v~y ot ot e e e at oy WA W S WAl it ke e e e e T Y T v R W AR W) Mo ek it et g S oy e T T W v Y W et W \d ) St i e T Y Y Y Y W W W b A0 St et i i ey

44 .90 C ik AZ 146
39 .58 C *X Ad 158
34.08 c L33 A6 162
28.49 c kX A8 168
24 .28 R * K AlO 173
16 .30 F K Alz 158
4 .81 F XK B2 314
0.00 E kK B4 314
0.00 E B33 BS 236
©.00 E L3S
Q.00 £ K c2 2585
0.00 E *K C4 255
Q.00 E *k cé 255
Q.00 E ¥k C8 255
0.00 = 33 Ci0 255

- Bt? - Soth it s o e i T VI VW W Wt WS Af Uant Wik et e it e oy — T W Y it W Wat Wik h had i e ey vy WP P W W W WP W asd Tl Wl ekt (4aas Mot et ok i e T e - — " — S W W W S M el hd et e

Page
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CJUL 29 732 @3:18 COASTLAMD CORP

Process Date

RowID

Ltot

= 49

LfldTot

- LfldTot

P.9s27

Agea

T e o eh o e v VAN Ml ht o g Nt ok e e o Akl S e vy T Vol i e v o At Mokl et e e s i i o v S ot st
- e e e W B Mt e o St sy oo Y Wt AN e oy P W Wt e e e

e v T ettt e oy T W Wl WA h o o e W TR ATt/ e e TS et et Wi MM it e e W Wl 1t Md W e T T W WY BAlr W e e S Y PP W Mtk Mk ek e oy i Mt M o S S T Y e Mo} e o T S G e

v S0t ot St e rr vor e A St M) MMlS ) s e o Y T VY hh o] e S v b N e Mot Vil ks et Sy e W W kit ek e Sne ey T W W YA k! Sl vm e v WY o ) St ot —— o e T ¢ ! ey T vy PO s ot e o

45,90 C Xk
40 .58 C Xk
35.08 C XK
29 .49 C %K
23.8% C kXK
17.30 F XK
5.37 F ®K
0.00 E * K
0.00 E %k
0.00 E E S 3
0.00 £ XK
0.00 £ * ok
0.00 £ KKK
0.00 =2 K
0.00 E XK

ot e et e o Y T o S amt I At e o T T Y ind Waad haakt M o Y MRS Mot Mokt o o s v VA Unld S St e e SPe e St el s = e er? v Y WY Al i Bt e T e T WP W Wit iks Sl T e T e o e T st e e

Process

Date

= 50

LfldTot

Increment = Daily

RowID

ttot

LfldTot

Age

e v Yt Y WA# Mot wrd b bt o T Ty A Wit hnd e e e e oy S W W® Mk M Mt e e P ey T Y WP Vit oad Mt Mok e s oy Ty e ol S M ok e o et o T Y W W s it e T " S ¥ it e Bt e

o ekt ot ot et ot e e . Y ok W Mokt hd S . T o} W Y Wl Ut ikl ey v T AT S W W WAV Wil e s e e Y ey Y il e W Wt md S e T Y P WY W W Wt Sd S mn e e W e T S Sl kit At ek e o 7 —

e e v o —— A B Ukt Lo bt o A . T AP L T Wt Wt bt e vy Y T W YW V¢ Skt e Mt S hv ey Yow T TP AT Yy VB U S et et o e o Y ¢ TR W WS MAY heatd o e e e —— v Y o b — —

Age Status XX
46,90 c * kK
41 .58 C Xk
26,08 C 3
30.49 '® *kK
24 .86 C F3 3
18.30 F MK

5.93 F B3 3

Q.00 E L3S

0.00 E KK

0.00 E E$

0.00 = ok

Q.00 E *kK

Q.00 £ *k

0.00 E K%

0.00 E ok

—— — - St o o . e Srep Y Ao it ook e T TV VO T Ml ad ok bk S P o Y T AP W Wt Wt ok e e o W Y e M) hadd b S et OO T Y P S W bk o e e’ TP Y WO W W Bibd ik ot o Sy T Y P O Wt

rage
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29 ’gz @3:13 COASTLAMD CORRP ' ' P.18-.27

I Process Date = 51 Increment = Dailly
RowID Ltot LfldTot Age Status *kk  RowID Ltot LfldTot Age Statt
l Al 140 0 0.00 E Xk &2 146 146 21.90 F
A3 152 152 42 .53 C oK A4 158 188 16.71 =
AD 161 161 37.08 C XK Ab 163 163 7 .09 F
I A7 1685 165 31 .49 C *:ik A8 168 168 4,57 ¥
AS 170 170 5 .86 C %K Al10 173 o) 0.00 -
All 174 174 19.30 F kX AlZ 158 158 14.14 F
I Bl 294 294 6 .49 F Hk B2 314 249 2.00 P
Bz 314 O 0.00 E K B4 314 o) 0.00 1=
B5 270 o] 0.00 E %k B6 23 0 0.00 E
M 87 200 Q 0 .00 £ ¥k
Cc1l 255 0] 0.00 £ Xk c2 255 0] Q.00 £
Il Cz3 255 o} .00 £ e 33 C4 255 0 0.00 =2
Ccs 255 ¢} 0.00 E E 3 cé 255 0 0.00 &
c7 255 ¢} 0.00 E £33 cs8 255 o 0.00 =2
’ o 255 o) 0.00 E K C10 255 0 0.00 E
Process Date = 52 Increment = Dailly
RowID Ltot LfldTot Age Status %% RowlD Ltot LfldTot Age Staty
B e — -
Al 140 1 0.00 =4 XK A2 146 146 22.90 R
3z 152 152 43 .58 C e3> 3 A4 158 158 17.71 F
“ A 161 161 38.08 C XK AS 163 163 8.09 -F
&7 165 165 32 .49 C * K A8 168 1£8 5.5 F
AY 170 170 26 .86 C KK AlO 173 o) 0.00 54
AT 174 174 20.30 F Xk AlzZ 158 158 15.14 =
Bl 294 294 7 .05 F L33 B2 314 314 1.70 F
II 83 314 0 0.00 E XK B4 314 9] ©.00 &=
BS 270 0 .00 E * % Ré& 236 Q 0.00 E
B7 200 0 0.00 £ SRk
c1 255 0 0.00 £ Xk c2 255 0 0.00 £
C3 255 ) .00 E kK C4 2858 0 Q.00 E
C5H 255 O 0.00 E XK Cé 255 0 Q.00 E
c7 255 0 0.00 E '3 cs 2585 0] 0.00 E
Cce 255 0 0.00 £ £33 Ccl0 288 0 0.00 E

it e e ey T W VY VP W t) S hdh Stk o e e ot T ;. T WY Wit Al VB (Al ok S s e e T S St W W VO VI Nl el 2l e i i Nt e e . T Y VO TV T . T WA VRO VG A U s Nkl "l St o ek e s e e g T
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JUL 29 792 ©83:13 COASTLAMD CORP P.11/27

l Process Date = 78 Increment = Monthly [26 Process Days/Month]
RowID Ltot LfldTot Age Status %k RowID Ltot LTldTot  Age Statu
I Al 140 140 23.13 C kk A2 146 o  0.00 E
A 152 182 19.70 F XX a4 158 158 42 .42 C
A5 161 161 14 .78 F ¥k A6 163 163 32.81 C
A7 165 165 5.23 F ok A 168 168 5> o3 c
A9 170 148 1.00 P ¥k Al10 173 O 0.00 E
All 174 174 17.19 F *EK AlZ2 158 188 12.32 F
Bl 294 294 21 .64 F X% R2 314 314 22 .24 |24
B2 314 214 7.17 F X%k B4 314 0 0.00 &
BS 270 (0] 0.00 E KoK Bé& 236 0 0.00 £
87 200 0 0.00 E ¥k
c1 255 0 0.00 E KK c2 255 0 0.00 ra
C3 255 0] .00 E b3 3 C4 255 0 0.00 E
5 255 0 0.00 E XK Cé 255 (0] 0.00 £
c7 255 0O 0.00 E Xk c8 255 0 0.00 E
co 255 0 0.00 E XK Cl0 255 (0] 0.00 £
Process Date = 104 Increment = Monthly [26 Process Days/Month]

RowlID Ltot LfldTot Age Status *% RowlD Ltot LfldTot Age Stat .

e et ot b e e e e o e T S o — Y S — S T " — WA Wikl et Vo ek ol A Mth Ml e e o Mo v e = e Yo v Y -, AT S Tt W ikt Y W Vet AR WAt Ml Yo ekt St ot M ) e e e e o ¢t

Al 140 - 128 0.50 P X% A2 146 146 25 .34 c
A3 152 152 44 .36 c Kk A4 158 158 19.28 F

AS 161 161 35.5¢ c *% AL 163 162 7 .34 F
A7 165 165 30.12 C *x AS 168 0 0.00 E
A9 170 0 0.00 E Kok A10 173 173 21.80 F

l A1l 174 174 16 .91 F Kk AL12 158 158 9.80 F
B1 294 0 0.00 £ *K B2 314 214 7.93 F
B3 314 314 27 .54 R %% B4 314 314 2.77 F

I 85 270 0 0.00 E KK B& 236 0 0.00 £
B7 200 0 0.00 E *x

l c1 255 o 0.00 E *K c2 2558 o 0.00 E
c3 255 0 0.00 £ KK oF 255 0 0.00 £
cs 255 0 0.00 E *x o 255 0 0.00 E

l C7 255 o 0.00 £ KK c8 255 0 0.00. E
c9 255 0 0.00 E *%k C10 255 0 0.00 E

Page 8 ' - 7/27/9




JUL 23 732 @9:20 COASTLAND CORP P.12727

!

Process Date = 130 Increment = Monthly [26 Process Days/Month]

RoWID Ltot LfldTot Age Status  *xx RowID. Ltot LfldTot ' Age Statl

VAl Mt N d et d o S S Ve ST e et Mk M e At o e ey ot Y VA M) ks Ve Ml ik i e o v Yy Wt Vo Ml Mk N A e s S e P Y MY it Mk ekl Mkt ok e e e Bte e TP e S ekt St o e o o e vy o PE W MY Wt Mk et e e

C %X A2 146 146 1.72 F
A3 i52 152 19.01 F *K A4 158 158 46 .60 C
AL 1&£1 161 2.93 F ¥k Aé 163 60 0.00 £
a7 1&5 165 &6.75 F XX AB 168 168 24 .04 F
A9 170 170 21 .48 F XK Al0 173 173 16 .51
ALl 174 174 39 .53 C L33 Al2 158 158 4.10 F
B1 294 294 &.27 F * oK B2 314 314 22 .84 R
B3 314 O 0.00 E XK B4 314 314 17 .84 F
BS 270 0 ¢.00 E Xk B& 2356 0 ©.00 E
B7 200 ¢} 0.00 E k3%
c1 255 0 .00 E kK Cz2 255 0 Q.00 E
C3 255 o) 0.00 £ k¥ c4 255 0 0.00 E
c5 255 0 0.00 E 3 Cé6 255 0 0.00 E
c7 255 0o G .00 & ¥k cs8 255 0 0.00 E
C9 2558 0 0.00 E *3¥ c1i0 255 0 0.00 E

Process Date = 156 ~ Increment = Monthly [26 Process Days/Monthl

RoWID Ltot LfldTot Age Status %% RowlID Ltot LfldTot Age Statu

e S Y od dod hh At e i e e e e o Tt W ekt S Uit s Md o e ey o e A W it WS it Wik Lty i S v S Sy T’ T A " W St e/ s o e = e e — v T W Vov? S e W ot Wkt ehy et ek o e o e

Al - 140 140 5.67 F KK A2 146 146 28 .96 C
A3 152 182 43 .68 C Kk A4 158 158 23.83 C
AS 161 161 36.29 C * K A6 163 0] 0.00 &
A7 165 165 2.91 F KK A8 168 0 0.00 E
A9 170 170 19.78 F *K A10 173 1732 146 .87 F
All 174 174 13.90 F * kK Al2 158 104 0.50
Bl 294 294 21.12 F *kK B2 314 314 42 .95 C
B3 314 314 &.56 F L3 2 B84 314 0 0.00 E
RS 270 0O 0.00 E K Bé 236 .0 0.00 E
B7 200 0 0.00 E *K
Cl 255 0 0.00 & B3 Cc2 258 O 0.00 E
Cc3 255 ¢ 0.00 E *k c4 255 0 0.00 E
C5 255 0 0.00 £ ¥k 2] 255 O 0.00 E
c7 255 0 ©.00 E *XK ca 255 o} 0.00 E
Cc9 255 0 Q.00 E £ 4 ci10 255 ¢ 0.00 £

Page 9 o 7/27/9



JUL 29 92 B3:21 COASTLAND CORF P.12/27

Process Date = 182 Increment = Monthly [26 Process Days/Month] -

RowID  Ltot LfldTot Age  Status =% RowID Ltot LfldTot Age  Stat:
Al 140 140 36.23 C K AZ 146 137 1.00 P
A3 152 152 20.02 F *K Al 158 0 0.00 E
A5 161 161 10.38 F XK AL 163 163 22.98 R
A7 165 165 27 .47 C 3 A8 16¢ 168 1z.02 F
A9 170 170 44 .31 C *% ALO 173 173 13.65 F
All 174 0 0.00 E *X Al2 158 0 0.00 E
Bl 294 294 29.73 c * X B2 314 314 2.78 F
B3 314 0 0.00 E *x% B4 314 O 0.00 E
BS 270 0 0.00 E HoA B6 236 0 0.00 E
B7 200 0 0.00 E K :

C1 255 0 0.00 E *K cz 255 0 0.00 3
Cc3 255 o) 0.00 E C KX c4 255 0 0.00 E
CcS 255 0 0.00 E KK cs 258 0 0.00 £
c7 255 o) 0.00 E * K c8 255 0 0.00 E
c9 255 o 0.00 E KK clo 255 0 0.00 £

o e vy v s e e td Mats M i S e S W Wadd M Mhf ks ke e o e e S W ot M U] e g S o oy e e M Woedd b S s vy S ? T G i Md Wakt ek e v vy T TV W Wt W irh e e . e e Yo ot WA W Yl e ot e S e Sy T

1l

Process Date 203 Increment = Monthly [2& Process Days/Month]

RowID Ltot LfldTot Age Status %% RowID Ltot LfldTot = aége  Stace

T —- B W s et e T Yy Y W W ] Ul ik il e e et T T AN ol e Cn e . . S o e s Mk od ekl e T ot vy P W VP P Wetf Mt} ke o i o e T S o St Sl Mt o e pree oy Vv e N s

Al 140 140 9 .26 F KK AZ 146 146 29.18 C
A3 152 0 0.00 E Xk Ad 158 158 23.61 R
A5 161 161 28.07 c * ok AL 163 163 14.87 F
A7 165 165 1.50 F *K A8 168 15 0.00 P
a9 170 170 16 .56 F K AlO 173 173 4.44 F
All 174 174 9.66 F *k Al2 158 e 0.00 E
B1 294 0 0.00 E KK B2 314 314 12.64 F
B3 214 o) 0.00 E *ok B4 314 0 0.00 £
B5 270 0 0.00 E KK B 236 o) 0.00 E
B7 200 0 0.00 £ KK
c1 255 o) 0 .00 E *K c2 255 o] 0.00 £
Cc3 255 o) 0.00 £ *% C4 255 o] 0.00 =
(of 255 o) 0.00 E KK o] 2585 0 0.00 E
c7 255 o) 0.00 £ XX c8 255 o) 0.00 £
co 255 0 0.00 E * K c1o 255 0 0.00 E

Page 10 7/27/¢



JUL 23 92 @3:21 CORSTLAND CORP

Process Date = 234

RoWID Ltot LfldTot Age

Increment

Monthly [26 Process Days/Month]

T T T S Y el ML ks s s o S Y s Ml s it S e S e e o ! Mk o s e o Ty St WA ke e T oy Sy Y W St Vi Bd et L e vy A N okl St b e o e o e e e ot 2 o o . e e o o i

T S R e WA atd Mt e v gt vt nf g ot td L vy Ty o WY ks Ay d kel o v o T Y VM U il it e v Yo s Y o W St Mt Sed e S Yo oy oot OV N Mt bkt e .t oy ve o T et it et o —— s

v Nt kol el e e Y Vo P W st Nk e i T Y vy T W it W o Yot it T v Ay o T Vo ntd Mt M Sl ot e e i B Wt e WS bkt aakad md o o s o YA WAL M Wkt S Mo e v e S v P W Sl taad e s SO T YT Y

Al 140 140 36 .20
A3 152 1852 14 .83
AD lel 161 9.45
A7 165 165 20.72
A9 170 170 12.53
All 174 0 0.00
B1 294 0 0.00

2 314 O 0.00
B5 270 0 0.00
B7 200 0 0.00
Cl 255 0 0.00
Cc3 255 0 0.00
C5 2585 0 0.00
c7 255 o 0.00
c9o 255 0 0.00

ey v - " Yot W Lo btk s S s s o T e WP T it o Mo Mt Mt h o e o T e v YO v B W) ks it it M A e S T vy T S v o M) Mid Vo At e e Y v T P S ot Wt M o} e e S m e o oy ot TP s

Process Date = 260

RowID Ltot LfldTot Age

Increment

Status

RowlID

Monthly [26 Process

l.tot

e s r L e e ey ey T Ty S M) it M o ke il o e a2 ey e S W WY s o Wl o) i/ St Mt e o v S S Y W TNe WY S WY WS Sl bt Ued Bt o e e T T o Y e T’ aas WS W ¥t ok At e e —r

e ot Vo i Moamn (kd i o S S Tt Yo T T WAt Wt Uts Aitf Mot o) U e T T Y W TP Yy WP VAR S Mt Set Mikd ird ad Wt v o e b v T W vy W AP aar WAk Wov W ot " Mt At dn S e T W e - -

o et e e s e . T W W et Wik Mt ) e e e T v T M A Wl e Ml i et o e T T Y o P N P MAS Wity W et et i v e T Y S N Wt Wl Y il s e e v ey T e W Y W VRS e e e

al 140 140 8.01
A3 152 152 36 .22
A5 161 161 2.86
Vi 165 165 43.88
) 170 170 5.82
All 174 174 17 .60
B1 294 o) Q.00
B2 214 o) 0.00
BS 270 0 0.00
87 200 o) 0.00
c1 255 0 0.00
Cc3 255 o) 0.00
C5 285 o) 0.00
c7 255 0 0.00
co g5 0 0.00

LfldTot AQe
146 4 .52
158 45.,96
163 &.53
168 i8.12
173 26 .97
1323 2.00
314 22.49

O 0.00
Q 0.00
0 .00
o) 0.00
¢ 0.00
0 0.00
G 0.00
Days/Month]

LfldTot Age
146 30.70
158 14 .04
163 25 .99
168 11.33

84 0.50
158 20.06
314 32.34

0 0.00
0 0.00
O 0.00
o} Q.00
o] ©.00
Ke .00
0 0.00

T e WY WY T o Mld e (ot s Sy e U WS T Wit W and \eih i e e e T WSS Wl P00 MMMl o e e e e TS WAP VY W ot WA WS Ul Mt +ih e mm Y Y Y Y T v M A e WA it et e e e " o ot T Loty Yt
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S S s BN mm mm Bm mm Em

JUL 29 ’92 @9:Z2 COASTLAND CORP P.15727

Increment = Monthly [26 Process Days/Month]

VT

Process Date = 286

RowWID Ltot LfldTot Age Status %%k RowID Ltot LfldTot Age
Al 140 140 30.432 C kK A2 146 146 4 .27
a3 152 152 11.32 F KK A4 158 158 39.19
S 161 161 23.79 C *K A6 163 O 0.00
a7 165 165 10.99 F KK A8 168 152 2.00
A 170 0 0.00 E ® K ALO 173 173 19.47
AL 174 174 5.85 F XK Alz 158 o) 0.00
B1 294 294 11.50 F XK B2 314 314 42 .20
B3 314 0 0.00 E XK B4 314 o} 0.00
85 270 ] 0.00 E b3 B6& 236 o) 0.00
B7 200 0 0.00 £ Xk
C1 255 0 0.00 E K c2 255 O 0.00
cz 2558 0O 0.00 E %k C4. 255 o) 0.00
c5 255 0 Q.00 E K Cé 255 o] 0.00
c7 255 0 0.00 E * K c8 - 258 0 0.00
c9o 255 0] 0.00 E ¥4 ci10 255 0 0.00

&,

Process Date = 312 Increment = Monthly [26 Process Days/Month]

RoOWID Ltct LfldTot Age Statuz x%x RoWID Ltot LfldTot Age
Al 140 140 1.46 F Kk A2 146 146 31.23
A3 152 152 40 .21 C *K A4 158 158 13.59
AL 161 36 0.00 P *K Ab 163 163 24 .39
A7 165 0 0.00 E ¥ AB 168 1683 19 .49
AT 170 170 14 .85¢ F p 3 Al0 173 173 10.38
All 174 o] 0.00 12 XK Al2 158 158 16.73
Bl 294 294 25.83 R KK B2 314 314 3.18
B3 314 0 0.00 E *K B4 314 0 0.00
B5 270 0 0.00 E KK Bé 236 0 0.00
B7 200 0 0.00 E ¥
c1 255 0O 0.00 E XK cz2 255 0 0.00
C3 285 0] 0.00 E P33 c4 255 o] 0.00
C5 255 0 0.00 E E 23 Ccé 255 0 0.00
c7 255 0 Q.00 E *F Cs 255 0] 0.00
Co 255 o) 0.00 E XK C190 255 0 0.00
Page 12
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JUuL 29 92

Process

43 .01 c e A2 146 146 20.89 F
39.05 C Kok A4 158 158 14 .64 F
8 .32 F *k A 163 162 28 .45 c
11.47 F *% AS 168 168 5.21 F
1.73 F *ok A10 173 173 17 .82 g
0.00 P _— AL2 158 158 17.78 ¢
12.68 F ¥k B2 314 314 24.01 = R
0.00 E ¥ B4 314 o 0.00 E
0.00 £ - B& 236 ) 0.00 E

0.00 E ¥XK
0.00 E ok c2 255 0 0.00 £
0.00 E - ca 255 0 0.00 £
0.00 £ ok ce 255 0 0.00 £
0.00 £ ok Ccs 255 o 0.00 £
0.00 E ok c10 255 0 0.00 E
7/27 /92

Page 13

Date

@3:22 COA

= 624

m
N
M}
=J

STLAMD CORP , F.1

Increment = Yearly [312 Process Days/Year]

LfidTot Age Status %%k RowIbD Ltot LfldTot Age Statu

T e MmUY o Ml et ik o e o T W M Wt Mo ot e e o Y T e W8 et Wtk Sl bl s s S e S VAP e e ANkt Mt et e e vee yar Vo T W o Mad o) o s it e e W Yo Yy Yo o e at et e e



PAD B STATISTICS

Windrow ID —-? 81 B2 83 B4 85 B& B7

ok ekt M Mgt okt A it s o e e e S Y o P W N s Mkt Wt S k) hd 4l ) e v e T YA YT e YT Y W e T o W WO s S atr

Times Filled-> g - 9 8 4 1 0 0 i
PDay Filled--)> 38 48 67 98 414 0 0 -
' 117 88 144 386 0 o) o .
i 263 173 32 688 0 o) o]
Y 357 303 374 738 0 0 o
463 405 436 0 o) 0 0 ,
588 5§19 627 0 o) o) 0
677 651 705 o) 0 0 0
745 716 772 o) o) o 0
£46 913 0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 o o 0
“ 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0 0 o) o} o} 0 o)
0 o 0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0
1“ 0 0 0 0 o o) 0
- 0 0 0 o 0 0 0
0 o) 0 0 o 0 0
‘“ "0 0 0 o 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 o} 0 0
‘I 0 o 0 o) o) o) 0
Times Bypassed to Landfill = 0
l Page 14 _ ' 7/27/92




SECOND RESPONSE TO REQUEST FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION
PERMIT TO OPERATE COMPOSTING FACILITY
PERMIT TO OPERATE RESOURCE RECOVERY FACILITY
WASTE TIRE GENERAL PERMIT
AND
PERMIT TO MAINTAIN CLOSED CLASS | SANITARY LANDFILL
PREPARED FOR |

ERA T 5 T

T o

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
222 EAST McCOLLUM AVENUE
BUSHNELL, FLORIDA 33513

APPENDIX F
LEACHATE TREATMENT PLANS

JULY 29, 1992

92-1100.00



PAD “B” POND

(North)
Volume 57058*
Rainfall 56945 ft3

FLOW BASIN
70000 fts

VOLUME TO BE
TREATED

PAD “C” POND

(Center)
Volume 74333 ft3
Rainfall 74333 ft3

PAD “A” POND

SCHEMATIC OF LEACHATE PROCESS
100 YEAR, 24 HOUR STORM
10.7 INCHES RAINFALL

LINED CELL I

(Center)
Volume NONE
(Use Floor Bosin)
Rainfall 56945 ft3

FLOW BASIN
(Center)

(South) .
Volume 71885 ft3
Rainfall 65841 ft3

Volume 70000 ft3
Rainfall 16300 ft3/

16,300 + 47,436 + 65,945 + 74,333 + 65,841 X 7.48 = 1,951,200 GALLONS

I TO RECIRCULATION
ON COMPOST

BY |

OVERHEAD SYSTEM

I *100 YEAR FLOOD, 24 HOUR RAINFALL 10.7"

TREATMENT
PLANT

TERTIARY
FILTER

POST
TERTIARY
TREATMENT -

TO SURFACE

DRAINAGE.
SYSTEM

CAPACITY/21 DAYS = 195211200

SEE TUBE TREATEMENT PLANT

= 92900 G.P.D. (USE 100,000 G.P.D.)

SAND FILTER WITH BACKWASH TO FLOW BASIN
SEE FILTER PLAN

OZONATOR AND ACTIVATED CARBON FILTER WITH UV DISENFECTANT
(100,000 G.P.D. + 1,440 M.P.D. = 69.4 G.P.M.) USE 75 G.P.M.

SEE PROPRIETORY OZONE SYSTEM BY OZONE FRESH OR EQUAL

JOB NO.: 921100.00
SUMTER COUNTY



sumter County. Florida
Ozone Fresh Leachate Trealment Plant

Post Tertiary Treatment | ' 6"
Dosing Basin From .. .

: I000 Gallons * - : Tertiary

To (See Tertiary Filter Plan) ‘ " Filter

Flow
Basin

1423

P To Flow Basin

Discharge to Storm System

BNV LAWN -~

25 micron bag filter (high capacity) 9. 61b./day dual quad Ozone Fresh ozone generator
.3HP 100 gpm pump 10. 25 ltr /min Ozone Fresh oxygen generator
1500 gallon contact (treatment) tank 11. Electrical panel, ppm controier, timer, etc.
Manual shut-off valve 12. Solenold (T.D.5. controller)

3HP 100 gpm high head pump (recirculatingll 3. 1 micron post ozonation filtration

Manual return to flow basin ! 14 Auto backwash HD. G.AC. filter

High capacity 10 micron primary filter 14a. Backwash Line to flow basin

Ozone contactor ' IS. UV stertiizer - -
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GAS MIGRATION INVESTIGATION
SUMTER COUNTY LANDFILL
- c-103
The purpose of measuring gas generated on the Sumter County Landfill site
is to determine if landfill gas is moving laterally and possibly causing a

threat of explosion by gas buildup in nearby structures or m1grat1on to
off-site locations.

s Dn e ]
i P
' _ (.

Porous soils on site do not indicate the probability of gas buildup or
lateral movement off-site. It is anticipated that all gas generated will be
liberated by vertical movement through porous soil particles.

' ‘
—H —N

A grid system was developed and is represented on the attached aerial of
the Sumter County Landfill indicating twenty-four (24) gas investigation
locations. This approach was used to obtain sufficient areal information over
the active portion of the landfill, inactive portions of the landfill, and
adjacent undisturbed areas. }

C

The following locations of gas probe vents are represented on the above
mentioned aerial. Please refer to the aerial for location of each numbered
reading.

(C103GMI020588) | -1-
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FIELD TEST FOR GAS GENERATION
SUMTER COUNTY LANDFILL
: C-103
February 2, 1988

Test holes were prepared several days in advance of LEL readings being
observed. Each hole was excavated to a depth of two (2) feet with annulus area
of six (6) inches. Holes were left open to the ambient for maximum gas
liberation benefit. Mr. Dale Pariett utilized a gas detection device
manufactured by Control Power System, Model 780 to determine the presence of
Tandfill gas. The gas meter probe was inserted into each hole and readings
observed. The following is a report of Mr. Pariett’s findings:

LOCATION OF GAS PROBE VENTS GAS DETECTION READINGS
GI- 1 None Detected
GI- 2 None Detected

. GI- 3 None Detected
GI- 4 None Detected
GI- 5 None Detected
GI- 6 ~ None Detected
GI- 7 None Detected
GI- 8 None Detected
GI- 9 Active Area of Landfill
GI-10 None Detected
GI-11 _ None Detected
GI-12 None Detected
GI-13 _ None Detected
GI-14 ' None Detected
GI-15 None Detected
GI-16 : ' ‘ None Detected
GI-17 , None Detected
GI-18 None Detected
GI-19 - o None Detected
GI-20 _ None Detected
GI-21 None Detected
GI-22 None Detected
GI-23 - None Detected
GI-24 None Detected

Based on negative readings observed, it can be assumed that the Tandfill
gas being generated by decomposing materials is being liberated vertically

through porous soils and not migrating laterally to off landfill site
lTocations. : »

~

(C103GMI020588) o - -2-
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